20. Net foreign currency asset/(liability) position (9+18+19) 10.651.441 2.836.606 2.106.800 49.632

21. Net foreign currency asset/(liability) position of monetary
items (=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) 1.628.534 (107.316.694) 87.435.350 (3.200.368)

22. Total fair value of financial instruments used for foreign
currency hedging 9.022.907 110.153.300 (85.328.550) 3.250.000

23. Export 164.179.416 67.880.140 20.41.483 140.177

24. Import 304.208.716 63.226.052 73.545.055 9.633.042

(Convenience translation of financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

Otokar Otomotiv ve Savunma Sanayi Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
As of December 31, 2012
Prepared in accordance with the Communiqué No: XI-29 “Communiqué on Financial Reporting
Standards in Capital Market”
(Currency –Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise indicated)

(61)

28. Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change of 10% in the USD, Euro and
GBP exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, on the Company‘s income before tax as of
December 31, 2012 and 2011:

  Exchange rate sensitivity analysis table

  December 31, 2012

  Profit before tax Profit before tax

  Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

 In case 10% appreciation of USD against TL:

1- USD net asset/liability  (14.010.617) 14.010.617

2- Amount hedged for USD risk (-) - -

3- USD net effect (1+2) (14.010.617) 14.010.617

 In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TL:

4- EUR net asset/liability 20.453.291 (20.453.291)

5- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) - -

6- EUR net effect (4+5) 20.453.291 (20.453.291)

 In case 10% appreciation of GBP against TL:

7- GBP net asset/liability (73.680) 73.680

8- Amount hedged for GBP risk (-) - -

9- GBP net effect (7+8) (73.680) 73.680

 Total (3+6+9) 6.368.994 (6.368.994)

  Exchange rate sensitivity analysis table

  December 31, 2011

  Profit before tax Profit before tax

Appreciation of
foreign currency

Depreciation of
foreign currency

 In case 10% appreciation of USD against TL:

1- USD net asset/liability  (20.271.050) 20.271.050

2- Amount hedged for USD risk (-) - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) (20.271.050) 20.271.050

 In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TL:

4- EUR net asset/liability 21.367.451 (21.367.451)

5- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) - -
6- EUR net effect (4+5) 21.367.451 (21.367.451)

 In case 10% appreciation of GBP against TL:

7- GBP net asset/liability (933.547) 933.547

8- Amount hedged for GBP risk (-) - -
9- GBP net effect (7+8) (933.547) 933.547

 Total (3+6+9) 162.854 (162.854)

(Convenience translation of financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

Otokar Otomotiv ve Savunma Sanayi Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
As of December 31, 2012
Prepared in accordance with the Communiqué No: XI-29 “Communiqué on Financial Reporting
Standards in Capital Market”
(Currency –Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise indicated)

(62)

28. Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

b) Interest position table and related sensitivity analysis

Interest rate risk

As the Company has no significant interest-bearing assets, the Company‘s income and operating cash
flows are not substantially subject to changes in market interest rates.

The Company‘s interest rate risk arises from short-term borrowings and time deposits. The Company